## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 115

#### Board of State Assessors

For ascertaining value of wild lands, five thousand dollars, c. 116, res. 1919

5,000 00

Amounting to the sum of one hundred forty-eight thousand nine dollars and seventy-two cents

148,009 72

Approved April 4, 1919.

### Chapter 115.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred twenty, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred twenty-one, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

#### Adjutant General's Department

For Maine volunteers, Spanish war, sixty-six dollars, c. 56,	
res. 1919	\$66 00
For fire-proof building for adjutant general's office, ten thou-	
sand dollars, c. 120, res. 1919	10,000 00
For publication of Grand Army records, two hundred dollars,	
p. s. l., c. 32, 1919	200 00

#### Board of Prison Commissioners

For salary and expenses of state probation officer, twenty-five hundred dollars, c. 72, p. 1. 1919 2,500 00

#### Board of State Assessors

For ascertaining value of wild lands, five thousand dollars, c. 116, res. 1919 5,000 00

### CHAP. 115

Charitable,	Benevolent	and	Educational	Institutions
-------------	------------	-----	-------------	--------------

Charitable, Benevolent and Educational Institutions					
For Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00				
Commissioner of Agriculture					
For poultry industry, one thousand dollars For Maine Seed Improvement Association, one thousand dol-	1,000 00				
lārs	1,000 00				
County Attorneys					
For Cumberland county, two hundred dollars	200 00				
For Penobscot county, three hundred dollars	300 00				
For Piscataquis county, one hundred dollars	100 00				
For Sagadahoc county, one hundred dollars	100 00				
For assistant county attorney, Cumberland county, two hundred dollars	200 00				
	200 00				
Executive Department					
For burial of soldiers and sailors and widows of soldiers and sailors, five thousand three hundred fifty dollars, c. 97, p. l.	•				
1919 For repairs Fort William Henry, one hundred dollars, c. 31,	5,350 00				
res. 1919	100 00				
For William F. Livingston, four hundred dollars, c. 29, res.	400 00				
	7				
Maine State Library and Library Commission					
For traveling libraries for high schools, five hundred dollars,					
c. 30, res. 1919	500 00				
For compensation of Maine library commissioners, fifteen hundred dollars, c. 34, p. 1. 1919	T 500 00				
For publication of ancient vital statistics, one thousand dol-	1,500 00				
lars, c. 33, p. l. 1919	1,000 00				
Miscellaneous					
For Maine General hospital, Portland, for grading grounds, one thousand dollars, c. 113, res. 1919	1,000 00				
Penobscot Tribe of Indians					
For teachers' old home, Indian Island, Old Town, six hundred dollars, c. 111, res. 1919	60ô 00				

SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION BILL 1920.	537 CHAP. 115				
Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts					
For salary of the judge of superior court, for Penobscot county, four thousand dollars, c. 9, p. 1. 1919  For salaries of stenographers, twenty-four hundred dollars,	4,000 00				
c. 31, p. l. 1919	2,400 00				
State Reformatory for Men					
For maintenance, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000 00				
State Park Commission					
For maintenance and improvement, two thousand dollars	2,000 00				
University of Maine					
For Highmoor farm, five thousand dollars, c. 6, res. 1919	5,000 00				
Legislative Department					
For budget committee, two thousand dollars, c. 102, p. l. 1919	2,000 00				
Maine Water Power Commission					
For hydrographic and geological survey, five thousand dol-					
lars	5,000 00				
For per diem and expenses, fifteen thousand dollars, c. 132, p. 1. 1919	15,000 00				
Amounting to the sum of ninety-three thousand sixteen dol-					
lars	93,016 00				

Approved April 4, 1919.